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4 https://www.usa.gov/minimum-wage.

5This number represents an estimate based on the average distribution of monthly contacts by modality, cited in Lifeline Performance Metrics (SAMHSA, April
2024), and assumes that 40% of all individuals who contact 988 through chat or text (as cited in Gould et al., 2021 and Pisani et al., 2022) and 20% of those who

contact 988 through phone call are below the age of 18.

Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
PRAMain. Find this particular
information collection by selecting
“Currently under 30-day Review—Open
for Public Comments” or by using the
search function.

Krishna Palipudi,

Social Science Analyst.

[FR Doc. 2025-14624 Filed 7-31-25; 8:45 am]|
BILLING CODE P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY

Federal Emergency Management
Agency

[Docket ID: FEMA-2025-0047; OMB No.
1660-0152]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comment Request; FEMA
Administered Disaster Case
Management

AGENCY: Federal Emergency
Management Agency, Department of
Homeland Security.

ACTION: 60-Day notice of reinstatement
and request for comments.

SUMMARY: The Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA), as part of
its continuing effort to reduce
paperwork and respondent burden,
invites the general public to take this
opportunity to comment on a
reinstatement, without change, of a
previously approved information
collection. In accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, this
notice seeks comments concerning
information collected for a FEMA-
Administered Disaster Case
Management (DCM) program
implemented following a major disaster
declaration.
DATES: Comments must be submitted on
or before September 30, 2025.
ADDRESSES: To avoid duplicate
submissions to the docket, please
submit comments at
www.regulations.gov under Docket ID
FEMA-2025-0047. Follow the
instructions for submitting comments.
All submissions received must
include the agency name and Docket ID.
Regardless of the method used for

submitting comments or material, all
submissions will be posted, without
change, to the Federal Rulemaking
Portal at http://www.regulations.gov,
and will include any personal
information you provide. Therefore,
submitting this information makes it
public. You may wish to read the
Privacy and Security Notice that is
available via a link on the homepage of
www.regulations.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Heather Spadaro, Section Chief,
Community Services Section, Individual
Assistance Division, 202—-646-3642, and
fema-hq-css@fema.dhs.gov. You may
contact the Information Management
Division for copies of the proposed
collection of information at email
address: FEMA-Information-Collections-
Management@fema.dhs.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pursuant
to Executive Order (E.O.) 12148, as
amended by E.O. 12673 and E.O. 13286,
the President of the United States has
delegated to the Department of
Homeland Security (DHS), including
FEMA, the authority to provide case
management services pursuant to the
Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and
Emergency Assistance Act (Stafford
Act), 42 U.S.C. 5189d. Under the
Stafford Act, FEMA may provide DCM
services directly to survivors through
financial assistance to State, Tribal, or
local government agencies or qualified
private organizations. DCM services
include identifying and addressing
disaster-caused unmet needs of
survivors through identification of, and
referrals to, available resources. A
disaster-caused unmet need is an un-
resourced item, support, or assistance
that has been assessed and verified as
necessary for a survivor to recover from
a disaster. This may include food,
clothing, shelter, first aid, emotional
and spiritual care, household items,
home repair, or rebuilding. When a case
manager speaks to a survivor, they will
ask the survivor to provide information
through a series of questions (data
elements), as outlined within the intake
form. This will allow the case manager
to better understand the survivor’s
disaster-caused unmet needs, to identify
what types of referrals the case manager
may provide, and to decide whether
there is a need to meet again to address
continuing disaster-caused unmet
needs. Case managers then type the
responses to the data elements into their

proprietary electronic secured case
management database.

Collection of Information

Title: FEMA-Administered Disaster
Case Management.

Type of Information Collection:
Reinstatement, without change, of a
previously approved information
collection.

OMB Number: 1660-0152.

FEMA Forms: FF-104-FY-21-146
and FF—104-FY-21-147.

Abstract: This collection tool will
primarily be used as a guide to support
FEMA-administered DCM case
managers by outlining the allowable
data elements they can collect from
survivors on behalf of FEMA. While
there will be a paper collection tool, the
case managers will primarily be using
the tool as a reference for data elements
they can collect and using their own
case management database systems to
guide the order in which the elements
are collected. The elements within the
tool are used to assess, screen, and refer
disaster survivors to available resources
that address their specific disaster-
related unmet needs. Case managers
then take the information from the
intake form and manually upload the
data into their secured case management
database. Prior to any data collection,
survivors will complete and sign a
FEMA administered DCM Consent
Form, authorizing FEMA, or its agent, to
collect data from the survivor in order
to effectively provide case management
services.

Affected Public: Individuals and
Households.

Estimated Number of Respondents:
30,750.

Estimated Number of Responses:
30,750.

Estimated Total Annual Burden
Hours: 19,680.

Estimated Total Annual Respondent
Cost: $932,045.

Estimated Respondents’ Operation
and Maintenance Costs: $0.

Estimated Respondents’ Capital and
Start-Up Costs: $0.

Estimated Total Annual Cost to the
Federal Government: $51,693,869.

Comments

Comments may be submitted as
indicated in the ADDRESSES caption
above. Comments are solicited to (a)
evaluate whether the proposed data
collection is necessary for the proper
performance of the Agency, including
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whether the information shall have
practical utility; (b) evaluate the
accuracy of the Agency’s estimate of the
burden of the proposed collection of
information, including the validity of
the methodology and assumptions used;
(c) enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and (d) minimize the burden
of the collection of information on those
who are to respond, including through
the use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Russell R. Bard,

Acting Director for Information Management,
Office of the Chief Administrative Officer,
Mission Support, Federal Emergency
Management Agency, Department of
Homeland Security.

[FR Doc. 2025-14529 Filed 7-31-25; 8:45 am]|

BILLING CODE 9111-24-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY

U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement

[OMB Control Number 1653-0034]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Extension, Without Change,
of a Currently Approved Collection:
Form No. 1-901; Fee Remittance for
Certain F, J and M Nonimmigrants

AGENCY: U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement, Department of Homeland
Security.

ACTION: 30-Day notice.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) of 1995
the Department of Homeland Security
(DHS), U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement (ICE) will submit the
following Information Collection
Request (ICR) to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and clearance. This information
collection was previously published in
the Federal Register on June 2, 2025,
allowing for a 60-day comment period.
ICE received no comments. The purpose
of this notice is to allow an additional
30 days for public comments.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted until September 2,
2025.

ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of the publication of this
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/

PRAMain. Find this particular
information collection by selecting
“Currently under 30-day Review—Open
for Public Comments” or by using the
search function.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have questions related to this
collection, call or email Sharon Snyder,
Student and Exchange Visitor Program
(SEVP), 703-603—-3400 or 1-800—892—
4829, email: sevp@ice.dhs.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Comments

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension, Without Change, of a
Currently Approved Collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: Fee
Remittance for Certain F, ] and M
Nonimmigrants.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Homeland Security
sponsoring the collection: Form 1-901;
U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Individuals or
households. This information collection
is necessary to implement section 641 of
IIRIRA, 8 U.S.C. section 1372, which
directs DHS to collect information
relating to academic nonimmigrant
students (F—1), vocational
nonimmigrant students (M—1), and
exchange visitors (J-1), as well as their

dependents (F-2, M-2, or J-2), and
provides for the collection of the
required fee to defray the costs of this
program. Section 641 of [IRIRA requires
DHS to collect current information, on
an ongoing basis, from schools and
exchange visitor program sponsors
relating to F, ], and M nonimmigrants
during their stay in the United States,
using electronic reporting technology to
the fullest extent practicable. SEVP
implemented the Student and Exchange
Visitor Information System (SEVIS) to
carry out this statutory requirement.
SEVP used the Form I-901, Fee
Remittance for Certain F, J and M
Nonimmigrants, to provide a receipt to
the F, J, or M nonimmigrant upon
payment and to positively identify that
a particular F, J, or M nonimmigrant has
paid the fee.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: 902,586 responses at 13
minutes (0.216 hours) per response.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 194,959 annual burden
hours.

Dated: July 30, 2025.
Scott Elmore,
PRA Clearance Officer.
[FR Doc. 2025-14571 Filed 7-31-25; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 9111-28-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY

Transportation Security Administration

Intent To Request Extension From
OMB of One Current Public Collection
of Information: TSA Reimbursable
Screening Services Program (RSSP)
Pilot Request

AGENCY: Transportation Security
Administration, DHS.
ACTION: 60-Day Notice.

SUMMARY: The Transportation Security
Administration (TSA) invites public
comment on one currently approved
Information Collection Request (ICR),
Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) control number 1652—0073, that
we will submit to OMB for an extension
in compliance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act (PRA). The ICR describes
the nature of the information collection
and its expected burden. The collection
of information involves an application
completed by public and private entities
requesting participation in TSA’s
Reimbursable Screening Services
Program (RSSP), to obtain TSA security
screening services outside of an existing


http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain
http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain
mailto:sevp@ice.dhs.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2025-08-01T00:56:50-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	U.S. Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




